

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/27/2023 10:47 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101512-7
COA No. 82818-5-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JASON MICHAEL RAMOS,

Petitioner.

AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF CIVIL SURVIVAL
PROJECT, WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION,
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, FINES AND FEES
JUSTICE CENTER, AND KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC DEFENSE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REVIEW

Laura Del Villar, WSBA No. 60020
CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT
P.O. Box 634
Port Orchard, WA 99366
(206) 708-4177
laura.delvillar@civilsurvival.org

FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER

Magda Baker, WSBA No. 30655
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
810 3rd Avenue, Suite 258
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321
magda@defensenet.org

Skylar Brett, WSBA No. 45475
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Place South, Suite 502
Seattle, WA 98104
(425) 331-9018
skylar.brett@defender.org

Katherine Hurley, WSBA No. 37863
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC DEFENSE
710 2nd Ave, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. Burdening Indigent People with Significant Mandatory Restitution Creates Insurmountable Financial and Social Barriers that Raise Issues of Substantial Public Interest	3
B. The Role of Restitution Must Be Revisited to Align with the Changing Policy and Legal Landscape to Resolve a Conflict with this Court’s Decisions	8
i. The Excessive Fines Clause Proportionality Analysis Demands Consideration of Individual Circumstances and, by Extension, the History of Societal Racism.....	9
ii. The Recent Passage of HB 1412 Supports a Disproportionality Analysis that Includes Equity Considerations, Including Ability to Pay, When Imposing Restitution	14
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321, 334, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998)
..... 10

Washington State Cases

City of Richland v. Wakefield,
186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016) 7, 14

City of Seattle v. Long,
198 Wn.2d 136, 493 P.3d 94 (2021) passim

State v. Blazina,
182 Wn.2d 827, 837, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) 4, 7, 14

State v. Ramirez,
191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) 7

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Ramos,
___ Wn. Ap. 2d ___, 520 P.3d 65 (2022) passim

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 14 1, 10

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 1, 10

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9.94A.750 11

Legislative Materials

Laws of 1989, ch. 252 8

Laws of 2022, ch. 260 7, 14

Washington Rules

RAP 13.4 17

Other Publications

Lindsay Bing et al., *Incomparable Punishments: How Economic Inequality Contributes to the Disparate Impact of Legal Fines and Fees*, 8 (2) RSF: THE RUSSELL SAGE FOUND. J. OF THE SOC. SCI., 118-136 (2022) 3

Karin Martin et al., *Monetary Sanctions: Legal Financial Obligations in US Systems of Justice*, 1 ANN. REV. OF CRIMINOLOGY, 471-495 (2018) 4

Katherine A. Beckett et al., Washington State Minority & Justice Commission, *The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State* at 76 (2008) 4-5

R.K. Brinkmann, Comment, *Never Mistake Law for Justice: Releasing Indigent Defendants from Legal Purgatory*, 95 WASH. L. REV. 1953, 1957 (2020) 5

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-18-203, *Federal Criminal Restitution: Most Debt Is Outstanding and Oversight of Collections Could Be Improved* (2018) 5

Nathan W. Link et al., *Monetary Sanctions, Legal and Collateral Consequences, and Probation & Parole: Where Do We Go from Here?*, 4 UCLA CRIM. JUSTICE LAW REV. 199–212 (2020) 6

Daniel J. Boches et al., *Monetary Sanctions and Symbiotic Harms*, 8 (2) RSF: THE RUSSELL SAGE FOUND. J. OF THE SOC. SCI. 98-115 (2022) 7

Brittany Friedman et al., *What Is Wrong with Monetary Sanctions? Directions for Policy, Practice, and Research*, 8 (1)
RSF: THE RUSSELL SAGE FOUND. J. OF THE SOC. SCI. 221–244
(2022) 5
